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Professional Environmental Consultants

Main Office: 253 E. Fireweed Lane, Suvite 102, Anchorage, Alaska 99503
(907) 277-2021 « FAX (907) 274-8683
5 Mat-Su Office: 5751 Mag'_ﬂower Court, Wasilla, Alaska 99654-7880
(907) 376-3005 « FAX (907) 373-5686

May 14, 1992

Mr. Dan Basketfield, P.E.
Northern Regional Office, ADEC
1001 Nobel St., Suite 350
Fairbanks, Alaska 99701

RE:  UST Removals and Clean-Up
ERA Aviation, Inc. - Fairbanks Facility
UST Facility 1.D. No. 223
GEI Project No. 191048

Dear Mr. Basketfield:

Enclosed with this letter are the results of the UST removal and clean-up work conducted on the

above referenced property. Several USTs have been removed from this site and two 5,000-
gallon jet fuel USTs still exist at the site,

A Phase T Release Investigation and Groundwater Characterization Study was conducted on the
project site. The release investigation involved the installation of four (4) groundwater
monitoring wells for further characterization of the groundwater impacted by underground
storage tanks (USTs) and/or associated product line piping. Presented herein is a work plan for
the placement of additiona! groundwater monitoring wells and a groundwater remediation
program. In addition, this report presents a work plan for the remediation of contaminated soil
stockpile and proposed removal of one of the 5,000 gallon jet fuel USTs,

We would like to implement the above work plan in the near future. We would appreciate a

prompt review and response concerning the proposed approach and look forward to working
with you on this project. Please do not hesitate to contact me at 277-2021 should any questions
arise during your review of this proposal.

Sincerely,
GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
St hdod
J.J Steven Rebillard
enior Environmental Geologist
Enclosures
cc: Wilbur O’Brien, President of ERA Aviation, Inc.
Stan Halvarson, Fairbanks Base Manager
Rick Maier, Airport Safety, Fairbanks International Airport
W. Alan Braley, P.E., Airport Engineer, Fairbanks International Airport
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MR. DAN BASKETFIELD, ADEC UST REMOVALS AND CLEAN-UP - ERA AVIATION, INC., FAIRBANKS FACILITY

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

Structural improvements on the project site consist of a large helicopter aircraft hangar
and office complex and a small cold storage shop. Approximately half of the property
is paved while the remaining half is currently exposed gravel base. The UST
improvements that existed on the property in 1991 consisted of the following:

2 - 5,000 gallon jet fuel USTs
3 - 500 gallon gasoline USTs

The field work for this project was conducted in several phases. The first phase involved
the removal of three (3)-500 gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) on
August 2, 1991. In August 1991, the three (3) USTs were removed by AIC Soil
Services, Inc. (AIC) under the direction of Mr. Jim Hill and monitored by Mr. Steve
Rebillard of Gilfilian Engineering, Inc. (GEI).

A Site Assessment Report on the removal of the three (3)-500 gallon USTs was prepared
by GEI on September 20, 1991, and was sent to Mr. Dan Basketfield, P.E. of the ADEC
Northern Regional Office. During the UST removal work, a release of petroleum
product was discovered in the subsurface soils and groundwater.  Subsequent to
submitting a soil treatment plan to ADEC, the contaminated soil stockpile was placed in
to an on-site aboveground soil venting treatment cell.

During November 1991, soil test borings and groundwater monitor wells were installed
on the project site to investigate for petroleum product release in the groundwater and to
characterize the groundwater conditions. Results of the water sample analysis indicated

groundwater contamination existed in the area of Monitor Well No. 2, located northwest
of the UST excavation area.

QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM PLAN (QAPP)

All field work on this project was supervised by Mr. Steve Rebillard, a Senior
Environmental Geologist with GEI. Mr. Rebillard insured all work performed for this
project was conducted in accordance with our firm’s QAPP approved by the Alaska
Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) in May 1991.

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC. -1- 191048-Z JSR/cfd
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MR, DAN BASKETFIELD, ADEC UST REMOVALS AND CLEAN-UP - ERA AVIATION, INC., FAIRBANKS FACILITY

DESCRIPTION OF UST REMOVALS AND CLEAN-UP

I. CLOSURE OF THREE (3) 500 GALLON USTs

On August 2, 1991, Mr. Rebillard monitored the removal of the three (3) 500 gallon
gasoline USTs and one (1) fuel dispenser located north of the metal cold storage building
at the ERA Helicopters, Fairbanks Facility. The UST removal was performed subsequent
to receipt of the acceptance of the UST Closure Notice submitted to Mr. Dave Belyea of
ADEC on June 8, 1991.

As indicated earlier, AIC provided soil excavating and related equipment for the UST
removals. Subsequent to the removal of the three (3) USTs, the tanks were visually
inspected by Mr. Rebillard, to evaluate their apparent conditions. All the tanks appeared
to be structurally sound, with no indication of rupture or excessive corrosion that might
indicate a source of product release.

Prior to the UST removals, Mr. Rebillard also extensively visually investigated the
product piping which consisted of a complex arrangement of piping network to allow
delivery to a single common fuel dispenser. During this evaluation, Mr. Rebillard noted
the piping system contained several poorly threaded connections that appeared to have
leaked over an unknown period of time.

Soil samples were collected and field screened, periodically, in the field during removal
via backhoe. The soil samples were evaluated from the backhoe bucket with a
photoionization detector (PID) to assess the presence or absence of volatile petroleum
hydrocarbons. During the removal of the USTs, petroleum product contaminated soil
was apparent on the end of the tanks below the product piping system.

Additionally, apparent contaminated soil was noted directly beneath the bottom of the
USTs and just above the groundwater table. Petroleum product contaminated soil was
not detected below the fuel dispenser unit. Representative soil samples were collected
by Mr. Rebillard from the soil strata located directly beneath the USTs, but just above
the groundwater table.

Soil samples were submitted to Chem Lab for volatile petroleum hydrocarbon (VPH),
total aromatic volatile organics (BTEX) testing per EPA Test Methods 5030/8125 and
8020, respectively. A water sample was collected from the bottom of the UST
excavation during a subsequent return to the project site, and was also submitted to Chem

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC, -2- 191048-Z.JSRirfd
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MR. DAN BASKETFIELD, ADEC UST REMOVALS AND CLEAN-UP - ERA AVIATION, INC., FAIRBANKS FACILITY

Lab for analysis by EPA Test Method 602 for BTEX. All samples were delivered under
chain-of-custody procedures to Chem Lab. Results of the soil and groundwater analyses
indicated petroleum hydrocarbon contamination still remained in the soils surrounding the
UST excavation.

On September 27 and 28, 1991, GEI monitored the removal of additional contaminated
soil from the excavation that had previously contained the three (3) 500-gallon gasoline
USTs. The additional excavation consisted of extending the initial UST excavation pit
toward the north and west. A track mounted backhoe was used to excavate soil that was
field screened with a portable PID.

TABLE 1 provides a summary of the results of the analytical testing performed by Chem
Lab on the representative soil samples collected from the bottom of the UST excavation
at the soil ground water table interface. Based on the test results, the removal of the
three (3)-500 gallon USTs satisfies ADEC requirements given in 18 AAC 78 for closure
purposes. Enclosed in the Appendix is a completed form titled Post-Closure Information
For Alaska Underground Storage Tanks signed by Robert E. Gilfilian, P.E.

The treatment of the stockpiled contaminated soil and a release investigation/ groundwater
characterization study needs to be addressed. The remainder of this report describes
these items and presents a work plan for soil and groundwater remediation. A schematic
diagram of the proposed remediation processes is presented in FIGURE 1.

TABLE 1: Laboratory Test Results for Soil Samples

[ SAMPLE VPH BENZENE | BTEX
LOCATION (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
South Wall 5.070 0.989 8.637 |
North Wall 0.755 0.494 0.494
East Wall ND(0.400) 0.021 0.064
West Wall ND(0.400) 0.072 0.105 |
Northwest Corner | ND(0.400) |  0.076 0.103 |
Southwest Corner | ND(0.400) 0.069 0.122 |
GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC, -3-
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MR. DAN BASKETFIELD, ADEC UST REMOVALS AND CLEAN-UP - ERA AVIATION, INC., FAIRBANKS FACILITY

II. TREATMENT OF STOCKPILED CONTAMINATED SOILS

The contaminated soils removed from the UST excavation on August 2, 1991 and
September 27 and 28, 1991 were temporarily placed on 10 mil reinforced visqueen liner
on the property for temporary storage. On September 9, 1991, Mr. Rebillard returned
to the project site for the purpose of characterizing the contaminated soil stockpile.

The stockpile was characterized by methods described in ADEC’s Guideline, dated July
11, 1991. Discreet soil samples were collected at key locations and were delivered under
chain-of-custody procedures to Chem Lab for VPH and BTEX analyses. Subsequent to
the additional excavation of the UST pit area, GEI again returned to the project site on
October 10, 1991 to characterize the stockpile of the additionally excavated soil.
Identical requirements and procedures were followed during the sampling of the additional
soil excavation stockpile. It was decided, because of the fast approaching freezing
temperatures and winter conditions, that the stockpiled soils would be placed in a soil
treatment cell for further remediation. On October 4, 1991 a contaminated soil stockpile
treatment plan was submitted to ADEC for approval.

The total volume of contaminated soil stockpiled in the treatment cell, is approximately
110-cubic yards. The treatment cell consists of an approximately 30 by 30 foot square
base area, with a perimeter berm constructed of heavy wood timber material. An
underliner containment liner was placed over the timber berm and bottom of the
containment cell, consisting of 20 mil thick Novathane HDP Polyethylene high density
liner material.

Six to seven inches of pea gravel was placed directly over the Novathane liner, a four
inch diameter, perforated PVC piping network was embedded in the pea gravel prior to
placement of a filter fabric consisting of Typar type RIO4N. The contaminated soil was
then placed on the filter fabric for a depth of approximately 2-feet. A vacuum extraction
piping network consisting of I-inch hand cut slotted PVC piping was then placed over this
portion of the stockpile and tied into a header pipe and single extraction pipe to be used
In a vapor recovery program. The vapor extraction piping network consisted of hand cut
slots on two (2) sides of the pipe, approximately 1-inch apart throughout the entire length
of the piping network. The remainder of the contaminated soil was placed on top of the
vacuum piping network and covered with 10 mil reinforced visqueen capped with 10 mil
novathane.

Volatization of the petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants in the treatment cell is proposed
via a vapor extraction treatment system manufactured by Dynamic Process Industries
(DPI). The treatment unit consists of a skid mounted, 1-horse power, explosion proof,
high volume integral mounted blower that will provide 98-cubic feet per minute air flow.

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC, -4 - 191048-Z.JSk/rfd
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The treatment unit includes a 55-gallon moisture separator drum with anti-overflow valve
and pressure relief valve. An in-line filter/silencer reduces noise level while insuring
particulate free air is provided to the blower. A flow regulator valve and vacuum gauge
are also integral to the unit. The vapor extraction system is a pre-manufactured treatment
unit that will only need setting up in the field and connection to the piping network
already installed in the treatment cell. Enclosed in the Appendix section is a catalog cut
of the DPI Vapor Extraction System.

Exhaust venting is provided by 2-inch diameter PVC pipe that will extend a minimum 12-
feet above the ground surface. The unit is provided with a plug-in electrical device and
will be wired according to local and state codes. The vapor extraction system hookup
configuration will consist of a connector pipe leading from the 1-inch PVC pipe near the
top of the treatment cell into the vapor extraction system unit exhausting through the unit
to the outside air 12-feet minimum above the ground surface. Fresh in-take air will be
provided by the 4-inch diameter perforated PVC pipe that now exists at the bottom of the
treatment cell connected to a common header and large diameter intake pipe. The
required air flow for the vapor extraction treatment process is calculated by the following
eéquation;

Air Flow for 110 Cubic Yards Treatment Cell

V - Volume of voids (30% x3000chH) = 900 cf
T - Turnover time = 30 min.
Q-V/T = 900cf/30 min = 30CFM

Differential Pressure of 50 IWG

As indicated in the enclosed catalog cut, the DPI Vapor Extraction System equipped with
the one horsepower blower meets the above requirements.

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC, -=3- 191048-Z.JSR/rfd
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MR. DAN BASKETFIELD, ADEC UST REMOVALS AND CLEAN-UP - ERA AVIATION, INC., FAIRBANKS FACILITY

III. PHASE I RELEASE INVESTIGATION AND
GROUNDWATER CHARACTERIZATION STUDY

This section discusses the installation of four (4) groundwater monitor wells and the
characterization of the groundwater on the project site. On November 20 and 21, 1991
four (4) soil test borings were drilled on the project site at locations indicated on the
attached Site Plan. Groundwater monitoring wells were constructed in the soil borings.
The groundwater monitoring wells were installed for the purpose of obtaining information
on the hydrogeological and groundwater characteristics on the project site.

Mr. Rebillard supervised the drilling of the soil test borings and installation of the
groundwater monitor wells. The wells were drilled by Discovery Drilling of Anchorage,
Alaska. A truck-mounted, CME 45 drilling rig was used to drill the soil test borings.

Representative soil samples were collected by advancing an 8-inch diameter hollow stem
continuous flight auger drill. Soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals. As the test
holes were drilled, soil samples were field screened for volatile petroleum product
contamination using a Summit Interests SIP-1000 PID calibrated to a benzene standard.
Soil samples were placed in 125 ml amber glass bottles and stored in a cooler, maintained
at 4°C with blue-ice, until delivered to the laboratory.

Upon completion of drilling the soil test boring, a 10 foot section of 2-inch diameter PVC
Schedule 40 well screen was installed in the bore hole. As the auger was withdrawn
from the bore hole the annular space between the well screen and surrounding soil strata
was backfilled with silica sand up to 2-feet above the top of the well screened section.

The remainder of the bore hole annular space was sealed with bentonite chips and
finished at grade with a cement cap. The top section of the monitor well consisted of a
solid section of 2-inch diameter PVC Schedule 40 pipe. The well screened section and
casing are joined together with flush coupled threaded joints and capped with a water-
tight cap that was provided with a locking mechanism. A manway aluminum cover and
basin was placed over the monitor well at grade to provide a means to access the well
casing at the ground surface.

Selected soil samples collected from the soil borings during the monitor well installation
were analyzed for petroleum product contamination by Chem Lab. A description of the
soil test boring logs and PID field screening measurements and locations can be found in
the Appendix section. A summary of the PID readings taken from the test boring soil
samples is provided in TABLE 2 and on the logs of the Soil Test Borings.

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC. -6 - 191048-Z.JSR/rfd
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MR. DAN BASKETFIELD, ADEC UST REMOVALS AND CLEAN-UP - ERA AVIATION, INC,, FAIRBANKS FACILITY

TABLE 2: Test Boring PID Readings

Test Boring No. | Depth Below Ground (ft.) [ PID (ppm) | Laboratory Analysis ||
1 5-6.5 1.1 NO ]
1 10 - 11.5 1.0 NO
1 15.0 - 16.5 1.4 NO
2 5-6.5 1.1 NO
2 9.5-11.0 168.0 YES il
2 15 - 16.5 130.0 NO
3 5-65 12.0 NO
3 9.0 - 10.5 4.4 NO
3 15 - 16.5 2.4 NO
4 5-6.5 2.1 NO
4 9-10.5 2.4 NO

24 15 - 16.5 1.4 NO

Description of Soil Test Borings

The following soil test borings were drilled at locations shown on the Site Plan given in
the Appendix section:

Soil Test Boring No. 1 was drilled to a depth of 16.5-feet. Groundwater was
encountered while drilling at 10.0-feet below the ground surface. As indicated in
TABLE 2, field screening for volatile petroleum contamination was not detected
at the 5-foot, 10-foot and 16.5-foot drilling depths.

Soil Test Boring No. 2 was drilled near the 5,000 gallon jet fuel UST located in
the southwest corner of the hangar building. Subsurface soil and groundwater
conditions encountered showed significant PID readings at the groundwater
elevation encountered at 9.5-foot and 15-foot depths while drilling.

Soil Test Boring No. 3 was drilled to a depth of 16.5-feet and is located northwest
of the northwest corner of the hangar building. Groundwater was encountered at
9.5-feet while drilling. PID field screening measurements indicate insignificant
amounts of volatile petroleum hydrocarbons.

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC, -7 - 191048-Z. JSR/rfd
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MR. DAN BASKETFIELD, ADEC UST REMOVALS AND CLEAN-UP - ERA AVIATION, INC., FAIRBANKS FACILITY

Soil Test Boring No. 4 was drilled upgradient of all UST improvements, located
north of the cold storage building. The soil test boring was drilled to a depth of
16.5-feet. Groundwater was encountered at 8.5-feet while drilling. PID field
screening measurements indicated insignificant amounts of volatile petroleum
hydrocarbons.

Groundwater monitor wells were installed in each of the soil borings after completion of
drilling to the drilling depths indicated. The groundwater monitor wells were constructed
as previously described, as the drilling augers were withdrawn from the bore holes. The
monitor wells are numbered Monitor Well No. 1, 2, 3 and 4, as noted on the Site Plan
given in the Appendix section.

Field Data

Subsequent to installation of the groundwater monitor wells, the wells were purged of a
minimum of three (3) bore volumes each and samples were collected for submittal to the
analytical laboratory for hydrocarbon testing. All work performed during the test boring
drilling and the groundwater study and sampling event was conducted in accordance with
our firm’s QAPP.

The first series of samples collected in the groundwater monitoring program was
conducted in November 1991. A second series of groundwater sample collection was
performed on April 24, 1992 by Mr. Rebillard, assisted by Mr. Kent Sheets, an
Environmental Technician with GEI. The test results for the water samples collected
from the groundwater monitor wells are summarized in TABLE 3.

On April 23, 1992, Mr. Rebillard and Mr. Sheets measured static water level elevation
measurements from the four (4) groundwater monitor wells. The monitor wells were
bailed of water to an equivalent of a minimum of 3 bore volumes, except Monitor Well
No. 2. A floating product was found on the surface of the water in Monitor Well No. 2
at an estimated depth of approximately 8 inches. The presence of the floating product
prohibited accurate static water level measurements; thus, the wells static water level
elevation was not vertically tied in with relation to the other wells. Monitor Well No. 2
was bailed of approximately 20 gallons to insure complete removal of accumulated
product and allow evaluation of the true floating product conditions. The purge water
was contained in a 55-gallon drum stored on the property.

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC, -8 - 191048-Z.JSR/rid



MR, DAN BASKETFIELD, ADEC UST REMOVALS AND CLEAN-UP - ERA AVIATION, INC., FAIRBANKS FACILITY

On April 24, 1992, Mr. Rebillard and Mr. Sheets collected groundwater samples from
Monitor Well No.s 1, 3 and 4. The groundwater samples were collected with disposable
teflon bailers and stored in 40-mil vials, capped with septum seal covers. The tops of the
PVC monitor wells were vertically surveyed into a temporary bench mark located on a
brass downspout spigot at the southeast corner of the hanger facility. The vertical survey
provided elevation data that was needed to calculate a groundwater gradient of 0.0021
feet/foot and direction of flow toward the southwest (see Appendix A: Site Map -
Groundwater Gradient and Direction).

A release from the 5,000 gallon jet fuel UST, located adjacent to the southwest corner
of the hangar, was reported to the ADEC Northern Regional Office in August 1991. The
release from the jet fuel UST was discovered during an annual tank tightness test and may
be a possible cause of the groundwater contamination found in Monitor Well No. 2.
Another possible source of groundwater contamination found in Well No. 2 may be from
the product delivery line that is approximately 10-feet away from the monitor well as
shown on the Site Plan.

Laboratory Test Results

The samples collected from the groundwater monitor wells were submitted to Chemical
& Geological Laboratories of Alaska (Chem Lab) located in Anchorage, Alaska. The
water samples were analyzed for BTEX, according to EPA Method 602. The samples
were submitted under Chain of Custody, included with this report. Test results are
shown in Appendix B and summarized in TABLE 3.

TABLE 3: Groundwater Monitor Well Test Results

BENZENE BTEX
“;IE&L (ppb) (ppb)
11-22-91 4-24-92 11-22-91 4-24-92
1 ND ND 3.1 7.0
2 27,700 NT 83,050 NT
3 ND ND 11.8 ND
i 4 ) ND ND 9.2 ND

LEGEND: ND = Non Detectable (within 1.0 ppb)
NT = Not Tested - Floating (Free) Product was found in Well 2

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC, -9. 191048-Z. JSR/rfd
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Based on the groundwater sample results, we believe the cause of the groundwater
contamination found in Monitor Well No. 2 is not related to the three (3) 500-gallon
USTs. This conclusion takes into consideration the groundwater gradient as determined
for the November 1991 sampling event and the nearly identical flow direction as
determined from the vertical survey taken during the April 1992 sampling event. It
appears the source of the groundwater contamination may be associated with the 5,000-
gallon jet fuel UST located near the southwest corner of the existing hanger facility and
a nearby product line to a remote fueling pit.

The results of our groundwater characterization study indicate that additional groundwater
monitoring wells will be needed to define the extent of the contaminant plume and impact
to the groundwater downgradient from this area. We believe the installation of three 3)
additional groundwater monitor wells are needed to accurately assess the impact of
petroleum product contamination in the area of Monitor Well No. 2.

IV. PROPOSED REMOVAL OF 5,000 GALLON JET FUEL UST

During the fall of 1991, the two (2)-5,000 gallon jet fuel USTs were tested for tightness
by Associated Environmental Systems (AES) of Alaska. The 5,000 gallon jet fuel UST
located in the southwest corner of the hangar building was found to be leaking and
required a release investigation to determine the cause of the tightness test failure.
During August 1991 the UST was uncovered to determine the cause of the failed tightness

test. The subsurface site condition was assessed by GEI and the construction work was
conducted AIC,

Subsurface contamination was detected in the area surrounding the 5,000 gallon UST and
the cause of the leakage was determined to be the result of loose fittings and a missing
bung cap at the top of the tank. After the fittings were tightened, the tank was retested
for tightness and found to be satisfactorily tight. The tank was subsequently placed back
into operation for the winter of 1991-1992. Currently, the tank is being emptied. ERA
desires to remove the 5,000 gallon UST as soon as possible after spring breakup.
Enclosed in the Appendix is a copy of the UST Closure Notice that will be sent to ADEC
on May 14, 1992,

All work associated with the removal of the 5,000 gallon jet fuel UST will be coordinated
by GEI. The same procedures used during the removal of the three (3)-500 gallon
gasoline USTs will be used for the removal of the 5,000 gallon jet fuel UST. Soil
Services, Inc. (SSI) of Fairbanks, Alaska will be responsible for the construction work
related to the removal of the UST. Mr. Jim Hill, President of SSI, is certified by ADEC
for Tank Removals and Upgrade/Replacement in the ADEC UST Certification Program.

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC. - 10 - 191048-2.JSR/rfd
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GEI will monitor for the presence or absence of contaminated soil during the UST
removal. The soils excavated during the removal of the UST will be field screened by
a PID and all detectable soils encountered will be stockpile on-site for temporary storage.
Stockpiled soil will be characterized according to ADEC requirements and a work plan
will be prepared for treatment and disposal.

V. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

The groundwater in Monitor Well No. 2 was found to be highly contaminated with
petroleum product. The extent of contamination in the subsurface soils and groundwater
will be investigated during the removal of the 5,000 gallon jet fuel UST. In addition, the
product line from the 5,000 gallon UST to a below grade fueling dispenser located
several hundred feet to the south of the UST will be uncovered and investigated for
potential release problems. The site conditions will be further evaluated for the future
placement of additional groundwater monitoring wells downgradient of this area.

It is our recommendation the floating (free) product in Monitor Well No. 2 be removed
as soon as possible. Enclosed in the Appendix is a catalog cut of a free product recovery
system we propose to use for the removal of the free product in groundwater Monitor
Well No. 2. The recovery system is manufactured by Dynamic Process Industries (DPI)
and utilizes a continuous belt extraction system that is designed to retain hydrocarbons
but repel water.

We propose to use the Petro-Belt model PB-8 Hydrocarbon Skimmer in Monitor Well
No. 2. The Petro-Belt is designed to remove gasoline, diesel, fuel, oil and other
hydrocarbons from the groundwater with minimal water removal. We have contacted the
manufacturer and understand the system will work in cold temperature conditions. The
manufacturer provided us with a partial customer list (enclosed) of firms throughout the
United States who have successfully used this system for product recovery.

The DPI remediation package includes a continuous skimmer belt that is installed in 2 to
4-inch diameter and larger monitor wells and found to be effective in most applications
where free product is found floating on the groundwater. A vapor tight cabinet is
employed in the system to eliminate hydrocarbon vapors escaping to the atmosphere as
free product is being recovered. Removal rate is up to 2 gallon per hour of the diesel
fuel weight hydrocarbons according to the manufacturers information. This system is
capable of continuous duty and constant year round operation. We believe this type of
recovery system is best suited for this situation compared to high volume pumping
recovery systems because of the relatively low permeability of the subsurface soils at the
groundwater table.

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC. -11 - 191048-Z.JSR/rfd
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Water Analytical Test Results for 11/22/91 Sampling Series (6 pages)

Chain-of-Custody for Soil Test Boring Soil Samples and Groundwater Samples
Collected on 11/22/91 (1 page)

Water Analytical Test Results for 4/24/92 Sampling Series (4 pages)
Chain-of-Custody for Water Samples Collected on 4/24/92 (1 page)
Catalog Cut of DPI Vapor Extraction System (1 page)

Catalog Cut of DPI Groundwater Hydrocarbon Skimmer (1 page)
Dynamic Process Industries (DPI) Partial Customer List (1 page)
Post Closure Notification for Three (3)-500 Gallon UST (1 page)

Closure Notification for One (1)-5,000 Gallon Jet Fuel UST (1 page)
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SCALE
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SITE PLAN FOR ERA HELICOPTERS - FAIRBANKS AIRPORT

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING,INC.

Mat-Su Office: 6761 Mayflower CL., Warilla, Alaska 99654
Anchorage Offtce: 255 E. Fireweed Ln.,

Suite 102, Anchorage, Alaska 99503

SCALE AS SHOWN

DATE: 5-13-92

GEI PROJECT # 191048
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16 - cRAB sAvPLE

5 — SAMPLE SUBMTTED FOR LAB ANALYSS

B - rrozn

SCALE N FEET 5

ERA FAIRBANKS - GEOLOGIC LOG OF SOIL BORING

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING,INC.

Mat-Su Office: 5761 Mayflower Ct., Wasilla, Alaska 99664
Anchorage Office: 255 E. Firewsed Ln., Bufte 102, Anchersge, Alanka 99803

TEST BORING #1

DATE LOGGED:11-20-91

GEI PROJECT # 191048
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TG -~ GRAB SAMPLE

> — SAMPLE SUBMTTED FOR LAB ANALYSS

B - rrozn

SCALE N FEET 5

ERA FAIRBANKS - GEOLOGIC LOG OF SOIL BORING

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING,INC.

Mut-Su Office: 6761 Mayflower Ct., Wasllla, Alagks 99654
Anchorage Office: 395 E. Mreweed Ln., Bufte 102, Anchorage, Alaska 99503

TEST BORING #2

DATE LOGGED:11-21-91

GEI PROJECT # 191048
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LECEND
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Ic - GraB sSAVPLE

% — SAMPLE SUBMTTED FOR LAB ANALYSSS

B -rrozn

SCALE N FEET 5

ERA FAIRBANKS - GEOLOGIC LOG OF SOIL BORING

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING,INC.

Mat-Su Office: 6761 Mayflower Ct., Wasilla, Alaska 99664
Anchorage Office: 308 E. Freweed Ln., 8uite 102, Anchorage, Alaaka 99503

TEST BCRING #3

DATE LOGGED:11-21-91

GEI PROJECT # 101048
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PAVEMENT 02 | 1 Cop/martole/coment
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T6 - GRAB SAMPLE

> — SAMPLE SUBMTTED FOR LAB ANALYSS

B —rrozn

SCALE N FEET 5

ERA FAIRBANKS - GEOLOGIC LOG OF SOIL BORING

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING,INC.

Mat-Su Office: 6751 Mayflower Ct., Wasllla, Aluska 90664
Anchorage Office: 285 E. Fireweed Ln., Buite 102, Anchorage, Alaska 99303

TEST BORING #4

DATE LOGGED:11-21-91

GEI PROJECT # 191048
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

o . Sy

e _LAmORATORY ")

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

ANALYSIS REPORT BY SANPLE for WOREorder? 38918

Date Report Printed: OCT 15 91 4 14:56

Client Sample ID:#1 AT GRNDWIR SOUTEWALL
PW3ID :UA

Collected SEP 27 91 & 17:05 hrs.

Recedved OCT L 91 € 17:00 hrs.
Preserved with :A3 REQUIRED

Analysis Conpleted :00T 11 91

Client Nama :GILFILIAN ENGR

Client Acct :GILPILP

BEO # ) PO & NONE RECEIVED
Req §

Ordered 8y  :BOB GILFILIAN

Send Reporte to:

Laboratory Supervispr : C. EDE 1)GILFILIAN ENGR
Relsased By : . 2)
Chenlab Ref &: 915190 Lab Smpl ID: 1 Matrix: SOIL
Allowable
Paraneter Tested Result Units Nethod Limits
HYDROCARBONS VPH 5.07 ppm 5030/8015 NoD
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS n/a n/a EPA 8020 n/a
BENZENE 0.989 ppn EPA 8020
TOLUENE 0.750 PPR EPA 8020
ETHYLBENZENE 0.207 ppn EPA 8020
CHLOROBENLZENE ND(0.020) ppa EPA 8020
p & m XILEHE 0.976 ppn EPL 8020
o-XYLENE 0.645 prn EPL 8020
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE NB(0.020) ppo EPA 8020
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE HD(0.020) pp EPA 8020
1.2 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(D.020) ppm EPA 8020
Senple  SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. ERA - FAIRBANES.
Remarke:
11 Teste Performed * See Special Instructions Above UA-Unavailable
ND= None Detected ** See Sample Remarks Above
HA= Not Analyzed LT=Less Than, GT=Greater Than

@ SES Member of the SGS Group {Société Générale de Surveiltance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

5633 B STHEET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907} 561-5301

ANALYSIS REPORT BY SAMPLE for WOREorder? 38918
Date Report Printed: OCT 15 91 ¢ 14:56

Cliont Sample ID:#2 AT CEWDWTR NORTHWALL Client Hame :GILFILIAN ENGR

PW3ID :UA Client Aect :GILFILP

Collected SEP 27 91 € 17:15 hrs. BP0 1 ’ PO § HONE RECEIVED
Boceived OCT 1 91 @ 17:00 hes. Req &

Preservad with :AS REQUIRED Ordered By  :BOB GILPILIAN

Analysis Conpleted :0CT 11 91 Send Reports te:

Laboratory Superyiser HEY €. EDE 1)GILFILIAN ENGR
Releaged By : WE%, 2)

Chenlab Ref §: 915190 Lab Sapl ID: 2 Matrix: SOIL
Allowable
Parameter Tested Result Units Method Limits
HYDROCARBONS VPH 0.755 Ppm 5030/8015 MOD
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS n/s n/a EPA 8020 n/a
BEMZENE 0.494 ppn EPA 8020
TOLUENE ¥D(0.020) ppn EPA 8020
ETHILBENZEHE NB(0.020) pm EPA 8020
CHLOROBENZENE ND(0.020) PR EPA 8020
p & » XILENE ND(0.020) ppo EPA 8020
o-TYLENE ¥p(0.020) pra EPA 8020
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE WD(0.020) ppa EPA 8020
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE D(0.020) PP EPA 6020
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE HD(0.020) pEm EPA 8020

Sanple  SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. ERA - FAIRBAMES.

Remarks:
11 Tosts Performed * See Special Instructions Above Ud=Unavailable
ND= None Detected ** See Sanmple Remarks Above
HAh- Hot Analyzad LT=Lezs Than, GT=Greater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group (Sociélé Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

5633 B STHEET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: {207} 561-5301

AHALYSIS REPORT BT SAMPLE for WORKorderd 38918
Date Report Printed: OCT 15 91 & 14:56

Cliont Sample ID:83 AT CRMDWIR EASTWALL Client Mane :GILPILIAN ENGR
PHSID :UA Client Acet :GILFILP
Collected SEP 27 91 8 17:25 hrs. BPO § ' P0 § HONE RECEIVED
Received OCT L 91 € 17:00 hrs. Reg §
Preserved with :AS REQUIRED Ordered By :BOB GILPILIAN
Analyzis Complated :0CT 11 91 Send Reports to:
Laboratory Superxisgr :SIEPHEN C. EDE 1)GILFILIAN ENGR
Relvased By : W&z&_/ 2)
Chemlab Ref #: 915190 Lab Smpl ID: 3 Matxix: S0IL
Allowable
Paraneter Tested Result Units Nethod Limite

HYDROCARBONS VPH ND(0.400) ppn 5030/8015 MOD

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS n/a nfa EPA 8020 n/a

BENZENE 0.021 Ppm EPA 8020

TOLUENE ¥D{0.020) ppa EFA 8020

ETATLBENZENE ND(0.020) ppm EPA BO20

CHLOROBENZENE HD(0.020) ppa EPA 8020

p & » ITLENE 0.043 ppn EPA 8020

o-ITLENE HD(0.020) ppa EPA 8020

1,4 DICHLOROBENZEME ND(0.020) ppa EPA 8020

1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE ¥B(0.020) PR™ EPA 8020

1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(0.020) ppm EPA 8020

Sample  SANPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. ERA - FATRBANKS.

Renarks:
11 Tests Porformed * 3ee Special Instructions Above UA=Unavailable
HD- Hone Detacted ** See Sanple Remarks Above
HA= Hot Analyzed LT=Logs Than, GT=Greater Than

@ SGS Member of the SGS Group (Société Générale de Surveillance}
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

ANALYSIS REPORT BY SAMPLE for WORKorderd 38918
Date Report Printed: OCT 15 91 & 14:57

Client Sanple ID:34 AT GRNDWIR WESTWALL Client MName :GILFILIAN ENGR

PWSID :0A Client Acet :GILFILP

Collectod SEP 28 91 & 13:50 hee. BPO ¢ ) PO # NONE RECEIVED
Beceived OCT i 91 € 17:00 hrs. Req §

Freserved with :4S REQUIRED Ordered By :BOB GILFILIAN

Analysis Conpleted :0CT 11 91 Send Reports to:

Laboratory Supervisgr ;SIEPHEN C. EDE 1)GILFILIAN EMCR
Released By :Wd' %/ 2)

Chenlab Ref #: 915190 Lab Sapl ID: 4 Matrix: S0IL
Alowable
Paraneter Tested Rasult Units Hethod Limits
HYDROCARBONS VPH HD(0.400) PED 5030/601S MOD
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS n/a nfa EPA 8020 nfa
BENZENE 0.072 PR EPA 8020
TOLUEKE uD(0.020) PR EPA 6020
ETHTLBENZENE ND{(0.020) ppm EPA 8020
CHILOROBENZEHE ¥0(0.020) ppn EPA 8020
p & o XTLEHE 0.033 ppR EPA 8020
o-XTLEHE ND(0.020) ppn EPA 8020
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE HD(0.020) pon EPA 8020
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(D.020) ppo EPA 8020
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE ¥B(0.020) ppn EPA 8020

Sample  SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. ERA - FAIRBANKS.

Remarks:
11 Tests Porformed * See Spscial Instructions Above Uk=-Onavailable
NB~ None Detscted "* Soe Sanple Remarks Above
HA= Not Analyzed LY=Leas Than, GT=Greater Than

@ SGS Member of the SGS Group (Société Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907} 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

ANALYSIS REPORT BY SAMPLE for WOREordar? 38918
Date Report Printed: OCT 15 91 ¢ 14:58

Client Sanple ID:8#5 AT GRNDWTR NW CORNER
PWSID :0A

Collected SEP 28 91 ¢ 13:54 hrs.

Received OCT 1 91 € 17:00 hig.
Preserved with :AS REQUIRED

Analysis Completed :0CT 11 91

Laboratory Superyispr,: N C. EDE
Released By Wé_ %’,_,

Client Name :GILFILIAN ENGR

Client Aecct :GILFILP

BPO ' PO 4 NONE RECEIVED
Reg ¢

Ordered By :BOB GILFILIAN

Send Reporte to:
1)GILFILIAN ENGR
2)

Chenlab Ref #: 915190 Lab Sapl ID: § Matrix: SOIL
Allowahle
Pareneter Tested Result Units Method Linits
HIDROCARBONS YPH HD(0.400) ppn 5030/8015 MOD
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS n/a nfa EFA 8020 n/a
BENZENE 0.076 ppn EPA 8020
TOLUENE ¥0(0.020) ppa EPA 8020
ETHYLBENZENHE WD{(0.020) ppm EPA 8020
CHLOROBENZENE ¥p(0.020) PpB EPA 8020
p & n XTLENE 0.027 ppn EPA 8020
o-XTLENE ND(0.020) Ppn EPA 8020
1,4 BICHLOROBENZENE ND(0.020) ppa EPA 8020
1,3 DICHLOROBENZEKE ND(0.020) ppa EPA 8020
1,2 DICHLOROBENZEME ¥D(0.020) PEm EPA 8020
Sanple  SANPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. ERA - FAIRBANES.
Remarks:
11 Teste Performed * See Special Instructions Above OA=-Unavailable
BB~ None Detected ** See Sample Remarks Above
Nk~ NHot Analyzed LT=Less Than, GIs=Greater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group (Société Génerale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

ANALYSTS REPORT BY SAMPLE for WOREorder# 38918

Date Report Printed: OCT 1S 91 € 14:58

Client Sanple ID:#6 AT GRHDWIR SW CORMER

PHSID :UA

Collected SEP 28 91 & 14:00 hrs.
Received OCT 1 91 ¢ 17:00 hre.
Preserved with :AS REQUIRED

Apalysis Conpleted :0CT 11 91
Laboratory Supervisor :STEPHEN C. EDE

Roleased By : ,W\/ < k

Client Name :GILF
Cliant Acet :GILF
BP0 & '
Req §

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

ILIAN ENGR
ILp
PO § HONE RECEIVED

Ordered By :BOB GILFILIAN

Send Reports to:
$)GILFILIAN ENGR
2)

Chenleb Bef #: 915190 Lab Sampl ID: 6 Matrix: SOIL
Allowable
Paraneter Tested Result Onits Nethod Linits

HYDROCARBONS VPH ND{0.400) ppm 5030/8015 MOD
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS nfa n/a EPA 8020 nfa
BENZENE 0.069 ppm EPA 8020
TOLUENE ND(0.020) ppnt EPA 8020
ETHYLBENZENE ND(0.020) PER EPA 8020
CHLOROBENZENE ND(0.020) ppm EPA 8020
p & m XTLEHE 0.053 ppn EPA 8020
o-XTLENE ND{0.020) ppR EPA 8020
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE HD(0.020) PPa EPA 8020
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(0.020) ppR EPA 8020
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE ¥(0.020) PpR EP 8020

Semple  SANPLZ COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. ERA - PAIRBANES.

Remarks:
1{ Yests Performed " See 3pecial Instructions Above UA-Unavailable

HD= None Detected
NA= Mot Analyzed

** See Sapple Remarks Above
[T«Less Than, GI=Greater Than

@SES Member of the SGS Group (Société Générale de Surveiltance)
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. METHOD OF SHIPMENT FROM LAB TO FIELD:

O

L]

O

CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORIES OF ALASKA, INC.

TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343

LARDRATDRIES

71 5150

ANCHORAGE INDUSTRIAL CENTER
5633 B Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99518

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

SURVEY G.ed =

SAMPLERS: {Signature)

ERA - Toikndes T " eBilasd
Sanon STATION LOCATION DATE | TME | saweemvee | 3O | NO.OF fopived
( @ Genddr SHawall 9230 [ (o5 o \ vkt { Bres
7 lecadde dodhoatt  |a-z3ar g | Seid ) v £t § BTex.
3 1o Graddhe  Caslualf Q-2 [ 132 | Seil L v et § ETex
H 1@ Gendde \ledial |gorsear | csso|  sad ¢ V¥ { 2TEX
S |e Gendde MW Gorner |5-2%41 135y o | L vt § BTex
6 |aGrrdide Su Covie | 3-2%41] 1400 Zon | { v .-r STEY

CONDITION OF SAMPLES UPON RECEIPT AT FIELD:

CUSTODY SEALS SIGNED ANDINTACT:YES (O  No (O

COMMENTS: ex: fsompling witness)

CONDITION OF SAMPLES UPON RECEIFT AT LAB:

COMMENTS:

CUSTODY SEALS SIGNED ANDINTACT: YES [0 No [

METHOD OF SHIPMENT FROM FIELD YO LAB:

[Cié Coslre
Relinquished by: (Signature) Rece‘?ﬁﬁgnomm) 7 alefTime
/2
G i) L Dl bl %3
REWW’E} , Received by: {Signoturd) DatefTime
Relinquished by: (Sighaiure) Received by Mobile Loboratery for field Dote/Time
analysis (Signoture)
Dispatched by: Signature) DalefTime Rpeeived for Laboratory by: DatelTime
Witandion eats., Vo | 1700
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

ANALYSIS REPORY BY SAMPLE for WOREorderd 39408
Date Report Printed: OCT 30 91 ¢ 11:35

Client Janple ID:STOCEPILE SAMPLE 1 Client Name :GILFILIAN ENGR
PH3ID :UA Client Acct :GILFILP
Collocted OCT 10 91 ¢ 16:47 hrs. BRO ¢ PO ¥ 191048
Received OCT 16 91 ¢ 11:45 hrs, Reg §
Preserved with :AS REQUIRED Ordered 3y  :BOB GILFILIAN
Analysie Completed :0CT 28 91 Send Reports to:
Leaboratory Supersisor ;SIEPHEN C. EDE 1)GILFILIAN ENGR
Released By : W)& W 2)
Chenlab Ref §: 915540 Lab Smpl ID: 1 Matrix: 30IL
Allowable
Paramater Teated Result Units Hothod Linite
HIDROCARDONS VPH 2440 PEn 5030/8015 MDD
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS n/a n/a EPA 2020 n/a
BENZENE 1.53 ppn £PA 8020
TOLUENE 1.3 ppn EPA 8020
ETHYLBENZENE 4.76 PER EPA 8020
CHLOAOBENZ ENE HD(0.150) ppm EPA 8020
p & n XTLENE 78.7 PER EPX B020
o-XTLENE 3.0 P EPA 8020
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE NDB(0.150) ppa EPA 8020
1,3 DICELONOBZNIENE ¥D(0.150) ppm EPA 8020
1,2 DICHLOAOBENZEXNE ND(0.150) ppa EPA 8020

Sanple  SAMPLE COLLECTED MY: STEVE REBILLARD. GEI PROJECT #191048 111
Remazks: FAIRBANKS.

11 Tests Performed * 8es Special Instructions Above UA=-Unavailable
ND= None Detected ° See 3ample Romarks Above
ik~ Mot Analyzed LI=Lesa Than, GI=Greater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group (Sociélé Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

L~ imoratony N\ 5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

ANALYSIS REPORT BY SAMPLE for WORKorder$ 39408
Date Report Printed: OCT 30 91 ¢ 11:35

Cilient Sample ID:STOCEPILE SAMPLE 2 Client Nane :GILFILIAN ENGH
PUSID :UA Client Acct :GILPILP
Collected OCT 10 91 @ 16:52 hrs. BrPo 4 ) PO # 191048
Recesved OCT 16 91 @ 11:45 hrs. Reg §
Preserved with :AS REQUIAED Ordered By :BO3 GILFILIAM
Analysin Completed :0CT 25 91 Send Reports to:
Laboratory Superyigor : N C. EDR 1)GILEILIAR EHGR
Released By : W C. 9l — 2)
Chenlab Ref #: 915540 Lab Smpl ID: 2 Matrix: SOIL
Allowable
Paraneter Tested Result Units Nathod Linmite
HYDROCARBONS VPE m Ppn 5030/8015 MOD
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS nfa a/a EPA 8020 o/a
BENZENE ND(0.200) ppm EPA 8020
TOLUENE .U Ppa EPA 8020
ETHTLDENIENE 0.920 Ppa EPA 8020
CHLOECREMZENE Mm(0.200) ppa EPk 6020
p & o ITLENE 27.5 ppa EPA 8020
o-XYLENE 12.7 PP EP) 8020
1,4 DICHLOROBENZRNE ¥D(0.200) ppm EPL 8020
1,3 DICHLORCBENZENE ¥B(0.200) PPpm EPA 8020
1,2 DICHLOROBENIENE (0. 200) Ppa EPA 8020

Sanple  SANPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. GEI PROJECT $191048 ERA
Remarks: PAIRBANES.

11 Testa Performed * See Special Instructions Above Uk=Unavailable
¥D= None Detected ** See Sanple Reparks Abave
HA= Hot Analyzed LY=Less Than, Gl=Greater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group {Sociélé Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

L7 Gmonarory ) 5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343  FAX: (907) 561-5301

ANALYSIS RIPOAT BY SAMPLR for WoRKorder? 39408
Date Report Printed: OCT 30 91 @ 11:35

Client Semple ID:STOCEKPILY SAMPLE 3 Client Hame :GILFILIAN BNGR
EWSID UL Client Acot :GILFILP
Collected OCT 10 91 @ 16:58 hrs. 2P0 § PO ¥ 191048
Received OCT 16 91 ¢ 11:45 hrs. Req §
Preserved with :A3 REQUIAED Ordered By  :BOB GILFILIAN
Apalysis Completed :0CT 25 91 Send Reporte to:
Laboratory Supervigor :STEPHEN C. EDZ 1)GILFILIAN INGR
Releared By : ,ﬂﬁé Tle — 2)
Chenlab Ref §: 915540 Lab 3apl ID: 3 Matrix: SOIL
Allowahle
Parameter Tested Rogult Unite Mathod Limits
HIDROCARBONS VPH 74 ooy 5030/801S MOD
ARGMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS nfa n/a EPA 8020 nfa
14044 1{0.200) ppa EPA 8020
T0LETIE 0.740 ppm EPA 6020
ETHILAEMZRNE ND{0.200) pra IPA 8020
CHLOROBEKIENE MD{0.200) pm EPh 8020
p &= ITLENE 9i.8 pom EPA 3620
o-ITLENE 93.5 ppa EPA 8020
1,4 DICHLOROBENTENE ¥{0.200) ppm EFA 8020
1.3 DICHLOROMEMZENE ND{0.200) ppn EPA 8020
1,2 DICBLOROMRNZRMEX ND{0.200) ppm IPA 8020

Semple  SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REDILLARD. GII PROJECT #19104¢ ERA
Remarks: FAIRBANKS,

11 Tests Performed * 8es Special Instructions Above UA-Unavailable
HD~ Hone Detested *® See Sample Remarks Above
FA~ Not Analyzed L¥=Lezs Than, GTeGreater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group (Société Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

ANALTSIS REPORT BY SAMPLE for WORKorder$ 39408
Date Report Printed: OCT 30 91 ¢ 11:35

Client Sample ID:STOCKPILE SAMPLE 4 Client Nama :GILPILIAM INGR

PW3ID :UA Client Acct :GILFILP

Collected OCT 10 91 ¢ 17:05 has. R PO §# 191048
Beceived OCT 16 91 4 11:45 hrs. Req #

Preserved with :AS REQUIRED Ordered By :BOB GILFILIAN

Amalysis Completed :0CT 25 91 Jend Reports to:

Laboratory vigor ~STEPHEN C. EDE 1)GILEILIAN ENCR
Released By : d %_,,.- 2)

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

Chemleb Ref §: 915540 Lab Smpl ID: 4 Matrix: S0IL
Allowable
Paramster Tested Result Unite Methed Limits
HIDBOCARBONS VPH 71.2 ppm $030/8015 MOD
ARGMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS n/a n/a EPA 8020 nfa
BENZENE ¥0(0.200) ppa EPA 8020
TOLUENE 0.242 ppe 8PA 8020
ETHYLBZNIENE 0.299 ppa BPA 8020
CHLOROBENZENE ND{0.200) ppo EPA 8020
p & o XILENE 2,19 ppa EPA 8020
o-XILENE 2.9 ppa EPA 8020
1,4 DICHLOROBEMZENE HD(0.200) ppm EPA 8020
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE KD{0.200) ppm EPA 8020
1,2 DICHLOROBBRZENE ND{0.200) e EPA 6020
Sanple  SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. GEI PROJECT $151048 ERA
Bemarks: FAIRBANKS.
11 Tests Performed * Sae Special Instructions Above Uk-Upavailable
¥B= Hone Detected ** See Sample Remarks Above
Hi= Not Analyzed LT-Lese Than, GT=Greater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group {Sociélé Générale de Surveillance)



- N N O aE e

=== | —|

[ p—.

—

| =

31, 5540

O

¢

CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORIES OF ALASKA, INC.

TELEPHONE (307} 562-2343

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

ANCHORAGE INDUSTRIAL CENTER
5633 8 Suool
Anchorago, Alaska 99518

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

SURVEY £,y 14 oY

GRA - G bodss

S

SAMPLERS: (Signature}

it

ﬂgﬂ‘gg STATION {OCATION DATE TAE SAMPLE TYPE stsg-. co:%ﬁ):sas &'é’:}l‘:g;
N Sg.k{a_ir_impu‘ bepal| %43 | Sel U yed T R
ockals, Swple 7 |omo-gi| 1682 | S0\ U | ved § piex

O khdegile, Songle s oto-at|ies® | < U | yat{ erex
NoFtedely Sde o ioctoal B | Sall (] yof Rk

CONDITONOF SAMPLES UPON RECENFT AT FIELD:

CUSTODY SEALS SIGNEDAND INTACT: YES (1 nO [

COMMENTS: ex: fsompling witness)

CONDITIONOF SAMPLES UPQN RECEIFT AT LAB-
CUSTODY SEALS SIGNED ANDINTACT: YES (1 no (O

COMMENTS:

HETHODOF SHIPMENT FROM LABTO FIELD:

METHOD OF SHIPMERT FROM FIELD 10 LAB:

leed Conle :
Relinquished by: {Sign Received by: (Sgnature) ote/Time
10
Sl ln V4| /120
Re|ianiShed‘bY= {Signature) Received by: (Sgnoiyhe) “DatelTime
Relinggished by: {Signatpre] Received by Mdbile Laboratory for field DatefTime
4 (/ C onalysis (Signoiure)
Dispaiched by7§norun.-) Dole/Time Received lor Loboratory by, Date(Time
faea AN IS
CMC@SLA@%M Doon NS

/
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

LABORATORY

Client Sample ID : STA #3 T8-2 9.5 - 11.0°
PWSID : OA

Collected : HOV 21 91 @& 10:20 hrs.
Received : HOV 25 91 @ 15:00 hrs.
Preserved with : AS REQUIRED

Analysis Conpleted :DEC 291
Laboratory Supervisor : STEPHEN C. EDE

5623 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

AHALYSIS RESULTS for INVOICE ¥ 40570

Chenlab Ref.% 91.6318 Sample ¥ 1 Matrix: SOJL

Client Hame :GILEILIAN ENGR
Client Acet :GILEILP

BPOF :

Reg? :
Ordered By :BOB GILEILIAN

Send Reports to:
L)GILEILIAN EXGR

PO% :191048

Released By : 2)

Paramater Results Units Mathod Allowable Limits
HYDROCARBONS EPH 461 ppm  1510/3550/8100 MOD
HYDROCARBONS VPH 840 ppn 5030/8015 MOD
ARONATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS n/a n/a EPA 8020 n/a
BENZENE 255 ppm EPA 8020
TOLUENE 924 ppn EPA 8020
ETHILBENZENE 14 ppa EPA 8020
CHLOROBENZENE ND(250) ppn EPA 8020
p & m XYLEKE 1080 ppn EPA 8020
o-XTLENE 113 ppa EPA 8020
1.4 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(250) PP EPL 8020
1,3 DICELOROBEMZENE ND(250) ppa EPA 8020
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(250) PpR EPA 8020

Sample  SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: STRVE REBILLARD. GEI PROJECT $191048 ERA -
Romarks: FAIRBANES.
12 Teste Performed * See Special Instruetions Above UA=Unayailable

ND- None Datected
Hh= Not Analyzed

°* See Sanple Remarks Above
LT-Less Than, GT=Greater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group (Société Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

AHALYSTS RESOLIS for INVOICE § 40570

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

Chenleb Ref.% 91.6318 Sample ¥ 2 Matrix: WATER
Client Sample ID : MONITOR WELL #1 Client Hame :GILEILIAN ENGR
PWSID : UA Client Acct :GILFILP
Collected : NOV 22 91 € 16:30 hrs. BPot Po¥ :191048
Received : HOV 25 91 € 15:00 hrs. Reqt :
Preserved with : AS REQUIRED Ordored By :BOB GILFILIAN
Analysis Completed : HOV 27 91 Send Reports te:
Laboretory Supervisor : STEPHEN C. EDE 1)GILFILIAN ENGR
Releaged By : 2)
Paraneter Results Unite Mathod Allowable Limits

EPA 602 AMALYSIS n/a nfa EPA 602 n/a

BEHLENE HD(0.0010) og/L EPAGO2

TOLUENE 0.0021 ng/L EPAGOZ

EIRYLBENZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGD2

CHLOROBENZENE ¥D(0.0010) ng/L EPAGOD2

p & n XILENE 0.0010 ng/L EPAGD2

o-XILEWE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGD2

1,4 DICHLOROBENLENE ¥D(0.0010) ng/L EPA602

1.3 DICHLOROBERZENE Wp(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2

1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE WD(0.0010) ng/L EPAGD2
Sanple  SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. GEI PROJECT $191048 ERA -
Remarks: FAIRBANKS. TAG MARKED SAMPLE COLLECTED BY K. SHEETS, WITNESSED BY

STEVE.
10 Tests Performed * See Special Instructions Above UA-Unavailable

ND= None Detected
HA~ Not Analyzed

** See Sample Remarks Above
LT=less Than, GI=Greater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group (Sociélé Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

Chenlab Ref.d 91.6318

Client Sanple ID : NONITOR WELL 82

PWSID : DA

Collected : HOV 22 91 @ 15:35 hrs.
Recaived : NOV 25 91 @ 15:00 hrs.
Prozarved with : AS REQUIRED

Apalysin Conmplated : DEC 2 91
Laboratory Supervisor : STEPHEN C. EDE

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: {907) 561-5301

AMALYSIS RESULTS for INVOICE $# 40570

Sample § 3 Matrix: WATER

Client Name :GILFILIAN ENGR
Client Aect :GILFILP

Brot :

Reqt :
Ordered By :BOB GILFILIAN

Pob :191048

Send Reports to:
1)GILFILIAN ENGR

Released By : 2)
Paraneter Results Units Hethod dllowable Linits
EPX 602 AMALYSIS n/a nfa EPA 602 n/a
BEMZENE 21.7 ng/L EPAGD2
TOLUENE 40.0 g/l EPAGO2
ETHYLBENZENE 1.% g/l EPAGD2
CHLOROBEWZENE K2(1.00) ng/L EPASO2
p & n XILENE 8.27 ng/L EPA6O2
o-XILENE .72 ng/L EPA602
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(1.00) ng/L EPA6O2
1,3 DICHLORQBENZENE ND(1.00) ng/L EPAGO2
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(1.00) ng/L EPAGO2
Sample  SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. GEI PROJECT $191048 ERA -
Remarks: FAIRBANES. TAG MARKED SAMPLE COLLECTED BY K.S.
10 Tests Porformed * See Special Instructions Above UA=Unavailable
D« Hone Detected *® See Sanple Remarks Above
HA- Not Analyzed LT-Less Than, GT=-Greater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group (Sociélé Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

ﬁ 5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 5622343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

ABALYSIS RESULTS for INVOICE & 40570

Chenlab Ref.% 91.6318 Sample ¥ 4 Matrix: WATER
Client Sanple ID : MONITOR WELL #3 Client Name :GILFILIAN ENGR
PWSID : O Client Acct :GILFILP
Collected : NOV 22 91 @ 15:50 hrs. BPOt : pot :19)048
Recaived : HOV 25 91 @ 15:00 hrs. Regt :
Proserved with : AS REQUIRED Ordered By :BOB GILFILIAR
Analyeis Completed : NOV 27 91 Send Reports to:
Laboratory Supervisor : STEPHEN C. EDE 1)GILEILIAN ENGR
Released By : 2)
Ll 1 1} v_ - - --------.----...----..------.--.------.--- - - Ll L A ] - L] C L L LT 1 1)
Paranster Results Units Mathod Allowable Limits
EPA 602 AHALYSIS n/a n/a EPA 602 n/a
BENZENE WD(0.0010) ng/L EPASO2
TOLUENE 0.0042 ag/L EPA6O2
ETHILBENZENE 0.0013 ng/L EPA602
CHLOROBENZENE ND(0. 0010) ng/L EPAG6D2
p & m XILENE 0.0042 mg/L EPAG02
o-ITLENE 0.0021 g/l EPA602
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE WD{0.0010) ng/L EPAG02
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(D.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
Sample SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. GEI PROJECT $191048 ERA -
Romarks: FAIRBANES. TAG MAREKED SAMPLE COLLECTED BY K.S.
10 Tests Performed " 3Jee Special Instructiona Above UA-Unavailable

ND= None Detected
HA= Hot Analyzed

** See Sample Remarks Above
LT=Lezs Than, GT«Creater Than

@SGE Member of the SGS Group (Société Géndrale de Surveillance)



CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

ANALYSIS RESULTS for INVOICE % 40570
Chenlab Ref.¥ 91.6318 Senple ¥ 5 Matrix: WATER

Client Sample ID : NONITOR WELL #4 Client Name :GILFILIAN EMGR

PWSID : UA Client Acct :GILEILP

Collected : HOV 22 91 @ 16:15 hxs. Bpot : POt :191048
Receivad : HOV 25 91 @ 15:00 hrs. Reqt :

Proserved with : AS REQUIRED Ordered By :BOB GILFILIAN

Analysis Completed  : HOV 27 91 Send Reports to:

Laboratory Supervisor : STEPHEN C. EDE 1)GILFILIAN ENGR

Releaszed By : 2)

Paraneter Reaults Unite Mathod Nlowable Limits
EPA 602 AMALYSIS n/a nfa EPA 602 n/a
BENZENE ND(D.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
TOLUENE 0.0029 mg/L EPAG02
ETEILBEMZENE 0.0012 ng/L EPA6D2
CHLOROBENZENE HD(0.0010) g/l EPAGO2
p & m XTLENE 0.0035 ng/L EPAGD2
o-XYLENE 0.0016 ng/L EPA602
1,4 DICHLGROBENZENE ¥B(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
1.3 DICHLOROBENZEMNE Np(0.0010) ng/L EPARO2
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGD2

Sanple  SANPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. GEI PROJECT $191048 ERA -

Remarks: FAIRBANES.

TAG NAREED SAMPLE COLLECTED 8T K.S.

10 Teste Performed
ND= Hone Detected
HA= Rot Analyzed

* See Special Instructions Above Uh-Unavailable
** See Sample Remarks Above
LT-=Less Than, GT=Greater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group (Sociélé Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

AHALYSIS RESULIS for INVOICE # 40570
Chonlab Ref.¥ 91.6318 3ample § 7 MNatrix: WATER

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

Client Sanmple ID : TRIP BLANK Client Name :GILFILIAN ENGR
PHSID : UA Client Acct :GILPILP
Collected : NOV 19 91 @ 08:00 hrs. prot : PO :191048
Received : HOV 25 91 ¢ 15:00 thrs. Reqt :
Preserved with : AS REQUIRED Ordered By :BOB GILPILIAN
Analysie Completed  : NOV 27 91 Send Reporte to:
Laboratory Supervisor : STEPHEN C. EDE 1)GILEILIAN ENGR
Released By : 2)
Paraneter Results Units Mathod Allowable Limits
EPA 602 AMALYSIS nfa n/a EPA 602 n/a
BENZEME HD(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
TOLUEKE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
ETHTLBENZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
CHLOROBENZENE WD(0.0010) ng/L EPAS02
p & m XYLEME ¥D(0.0010) ng/L EPAGD2
o-ITLENE ND(0.0010) m/L EPAGO2
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE ¥D(0.0010) mg/L EPAGD2
1.3 DICKLORQOBENZENE HD(0.0010) mg/L EPA6D2
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGD2
Sanple  SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. GEI PROJECT $191048 ERA -
Remarks: FAIRBANES, TAG MARKED AS BOILED DISTILLED WATER, ALSO ON TOP MARKED
NOV. 6, 91, €. FULTZ.
10 Teats Performed * See Spacial Instructions Above UA-Unavailable

D= None Detected
NA= Not Analyzed

"* See Sample Ramarks Above
LT-Lees Than, GT=Greater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group (Société Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

ANALYSIS RESULTS for INVOICE ¥ 40570

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE {907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

Chonlab Ref.} 91.6318 Sample § & Matriz: WATER
Client Sanple ID : EQUIPMENT RINSE Client Hame :GILFILIAN EHGR
PWSID : T Client Acct :GILEILP
Collected : NOV 21 91 € 15:35 s, BPot - POt :191048
Received : HOV 25 91 @ 15:00 hrs. Reqt :
Preservad with : AS REQUIRED Ordored By :BOB GILFILIAN
Analysie Completed : HOV 27 91 Send Reports to:
Laboratory Supervisor : STEPHER C. EDE 1)GILETLIAN EWGR
Released By : 2)
-----.----.-.--------.MW - ESESEaREw - - -
Paramoter Results Onits Method Allowable Limits
EPA 602 AMALYISIS nfa n/a EPA 602 n/a
BENZENE 0.0012 ng/L £PA602
TOLUENE 0.003% ag/L EPA602
ETHILBENZENE WD{0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
CHLORODENZEENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPA602
p & n JTLENE 0.0015 ng/L EPAGO2
o-ITLENE ND{0.0010) ng/L EPAG02
1.4 DICHLOROBENZENE HD(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE NDB(0.0010) ng/L EPAGD2
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
Sanple  SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: STEVE REBILLARD. GEI PROJECT $191048 ERA -
Remarks: FAIRBANES.
10 Testz Performed * See Spacial Instructions Above UA-Unavailable

HD=~ None Detected
HA= Not Analyzed

" See Sample Remarks Above
LI=Less Than, GTeGreater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group (Saciélé Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORIES OF ALASKA, INC.

TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343

ANCHORAGE INDUSTRIAL CENTER
5633 B Street
Anchorage, Alaska 93518

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
SURVEY SAMPLERS: {Signature)
EBA- Coirlomles  tarodk — y
N STATION LOCATION DATE | TIME sampervee | 359 co?«?A&FEP.s i
(D 2 lam-z 9$5-we' Wienea] o1 Se | | EPH~YPH =R TeX
@.&!v&\w wel ¥ | imzeay 16300 | ko va EoL
\5 Minder werl #2 - 1=2zz=a\ [I535 | (voRa- > 602
Monite - weth # pM=z2-a Jisso | o ke - 602
M\\n'\'l-Iv wieM 4 9 Viwzz-a l16tS Lohe r 602
E-;\,.;pmal em'se V-2l iy wﬂ‘w A &0
? "C\'-p Elonle pAl-ta-at | Bos | ke z 602
. - X
A DAY D livend bl PG

CONDITION OF SAMPLES UPON RECEIFT AT FIELD:
CUSTODY SEALSSIGNED ANDINTACT:YES [ O (O

COMMENTS: ex: {sampling witness)

CONDITION OF SAMPLES UPON RECEIPT AT LAB:

CUSTODY SEALSSIGNEDAND INTACT: YES(OJ w~No O

COMMENTS:

METHOD OF SHIPMENT FROM LAB TG FIELD;

METHOD OF SHIPMENT FROM FIELD TO LAB:

ked Caclay-

Relinquished by: (Signaturej Received by: {Signature) Date/Time
. {1-2s-a\
Relinquished by: (Signature) Received by: {Signoture} DatefTime
Relinquished by: {Signorure) Received by Mobile Laboratary for field Date/Time
analysis {Signature)
Dispaiched by: (signature) DatefTime ﬁ(ewed for lLuboratory by: /Jul ime
Yy 150
QELI’O‘/@ 74 /
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Client Sanmple ID : MONWITOR WELL $E-1

E%iyal)

CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

ANALYSTS RESOLTS for INVOICE # 53263
Chemlab Ref.% 92.1791 Sanple § 1 Matrix: WATER

Client Neme :GILFILIAN ENGR

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

PRSID : T) Client Acet :GILFILP
Collected + APR 24 92 & 09:00 hrs. BPOE POt :191048
Received : APR 28 92 € 14:24 hrs. Regt :
Preserved with : AS REQUIRED Ordered By :BOB GILYILIAN
Analysis Completed : NAT 4 92 Send Reports to:
Laboratory Supervigpr_: STEPHEN C. EDE 1)GILFILIAN ENGR
Releaged By : W——/ d,%/ 2)GILFILIAN ENGINEERIMG
Parameter Results Units Method Allowable Linits
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS n/a n/a EPA 602 n/a
BENZENE FD(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
TOLUEKE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPA602
ETHYLBENZEHE ND(D_0010) mg/L EPAGD2
CHLOROBENZEXE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGD2
p & m XTLEKE 0.0049 mg/L EPAGO2
o-XTLEKE 0.0051 ng/L EPAG02
1,4 DICHLOROBENZENE HB(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
1,3 DICHLOROBENZEME ND(0.0010) ng/l, EPAG02
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE ND{0.0010) ng/L EPA6D2

Sanple
Remark

SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: S. REBILLARD, GET PROJECT $191048,

o: ERA - FATRBANES.

10 Tests Porformed
HD= Hone Detected
Hh= Not Analyzed

SAMPLE CONTAINS 0.0038 MG/L OF TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.

Ses Special Instructions Above Uk=Unavailable
** See Sample Remarks Above
LI-Less Than, Gf-Greater Than

@SGS Member of the SGS Group (Sociélé Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

P

&)

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907} 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301
ANALYSIS RESULIS for INVOICE & 53263

Chenlab Ref.¥ 92.1791

Client Semple ID : MONITOR WELL #E-3

: APR 24 92 € 09:15 hre.
: APR 28 92 @ 14:24 hra.

PHSID : A

Collected

Received

Presorved with : AS REQUIRED
Analysis Completed : MAT 4 92

Release

A N S S S S A T s S S SR I I AN NGNS e N A AN SN A RGN A T EEaR. e e

Laboratory Superviser ,; STEFHEN C. EDE

Sanple #

2 HKatrix: WATER

Client Name :GILF

Client Acct :GILE
BpOt :
Regqt :

ILIAN ENGR
Iy

Ordered By :BOB GILFILIAN

Send Reports to
1)GILFILIAN BHGR
2)GILFILIAN ZNGIN

EERING

POt :191048

-

Parameter Results Units Method Allowable Limits
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS n/a nfa EPA 602 nfa
BENZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
TOLUENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
ETHYLBENZENE ¥D(0.0010) ma/L EPAGO2
CHELOROBEMZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
p & n XYLEKE §D(0.0010) ng/L EPAGD2
o-XYLENE HD(0.0010) ng/L EPAE02
1.4 DICHLOROBENZEME WD(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
1,3 DICHLOROBENZEME ND(0.0010) mg/L EPAGOZ
1,2 DICHLOROBEMZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAG02

Sanple SAMPLE COLLECTED BY: S. REBILLARD. GEI PROJECT #191048
Remarks: ERA - FAIRBANES.
10 Teats Performed * See Special Instructions Above Ud=Unavailable

¥D= Mone Detected
NA~ Not Analyzed

** Ses Sample Remarks Above

LI=Less Than, GT=Greatsr Than

@ EGS Member of the SGS Group (Société Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHONE (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

ANALYSIS RESULTS for INVOICE ¥ 53263
Sample § 3 Matrix: WATER

Chenlab Ref.$ 92.1791

Client Sample ID : MONITOR WELL #£-4

PWSID + OA
Collected : APR 24 92 € 09:25 hrs.
Received : APR 28 92 @ 14:24 hrs.

Preserved with : AS REQUIRED

Analysis Completed : MAT 4 92
Laboratory Superyvispr ;: STEPHEW C. EDE

Client Name :GILPILIAN ENGR

Client Acct :GILFILP
BPO% : PO} :191048
Reqt :

Ordered By :BOB GILFILIAN

Send Reports to:
1)GILFILIAN ENGR

Released By : 6 2)GILFILIAN ENGINEERING
Paranatar Resulte Units Mathod Allowable Linmits
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGAHICS nfa n/a EPA 602 n/a
BENZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
TOLUENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGOD2
ETHTLBENZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAG02
CHLOROBEKZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
p & n XTLENE ND{0.0010) /L EPAGD2
o-XILENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGD2
1.4 DICHLOROBENZENE HD{(G.0010) ng/L EPAGQ2
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE WD(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE wp(0.0010) ng/L EPA6D2
Sample  SAMPLE COLLECTIED BY: S. REBILLARD. GBI PROJECT $191048
Romarks: ERA - FAIRBAMKS.
10 Teats Performed * See Special Instructions Above Uk-Unavailable

KB= Hone Detected
NA= Hot Analyzed

** See 3anple Remarks Above

LT=Lese Than, GT=Greater Than

@SES Member of the SGS Group (Sociélé Générale de Surveillance)
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CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORY

A DIVISION OF COMMERCIAL TESTING & ENGINEERING CO.

5633 B STREET ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99518 TELEPHOME (907) 562-2343 FAX: (907) 561-5301

ANALYSIS RESULTS for INVOICE ¥ 53263

Chenlab Ref.¥ 92.1791

Client Sample ID : TRIP RLANE MAPCO STORE #5017

PHSID : UA
Collected
Received
Preserved with : AS REQUIRED
Analysis Conpleted + MAY 4 92
Laboratory Supervispr ; STEPHEK C. EDE
Relsased By :

: APR 24 92 @ 09:30 Jus.
: APR 28 92 @ 14:24 hrs.

& Yo —

Sanple §

4 Matrix: WATER

Client Name :GILFILIAN ENGR
Client Acet :GILFILP

BpPot :

Regt :
Ordered By :BOB GILFILIAN

POY :191048

Send Reports to:
1)GILFILIAN ENGR
2)GILFILIAN ENGINEERING

--IIl-----.--------------.----..---.----.-------------l----u.------------------n.-----.--------I--.u.-----.------.--I--ﬁ-.----------

Parametor Resultz Unite Method Allowable Linmits
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS n/a na EPA 602 n/a
BENZENE Nb(0.0010) ng/L EPA6O2
TOLUENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPA602
ETHILBENZENE ND{0.0010) ng/L EPA6DO2
CHLOROBENZENE #D(0.0010) ng/L EPAGG2
p & o XTLEHE WD(0.0010) ng/L EPA602
o-YILENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAS02
1.4 DICHLORCBENZEMNE HB(0.0010) ng/L EPAGD2
1,3 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(0.0010) g/l EPA6O2
1,2 DICHLOROBENZENE ND(0.0010) ng/L EPAGO2

Sample  SANPLE COLLECTED BY: S. REBILLARD. GEI PROJECT $191048
Remarks: ERA - FAIRBANES. COLLEGE & AURCRA, FAIRBANES.
10 Tezts Performed * See 3pecial Instructions Above DA-Onavailable

iD= None Detected
Nhk= Not Analyzed

** See Jample Remarks Above
LT=Lesa Than, GT=Greater Than

@ SGS Member of the SGS Group (Société Générale de Surveillance)
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! CHEMICAL & GEOLOGICAL LABORATORIES OFALASKA, INC.

TELEPHONE (307) 562-2343

q2.719]

ANCHORAAGE INDUSTRIALCENTER
5623 B Streat
Anchorage, Alaska 99518

GILFILIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
SURVEY G.ET @eejedd NO. 14104y SAMPLERS: (Signature]
ERA - Farrbnnles < m
Serion STATION LOCATION oaE | TIME sampLeTYeE | SO co?a%gees oot
&R v Mok W™ 61 |42412] 0900 | yoten z 2Ter-Go2
®_1_.,¢‘ R T o L 1L ATV T o et BTzt
3 it wel¥ gD [Herar]04:6 | wilen T | @ren-gov
2% UModdee wen® £-q  [wiarfoyrg | poaken T | erer-e
e Bk (s Cugandls
withy Maseo Sleesoez | 4-ztar 09320 | uyde. z Brox-go_
—_ D(\ nott Mo YondeelWell lke-12. ge pﬁh,Mﬂ
Conversadion o] Stobe "Bl dlan 4 dloflsz o] ole}
ﬁl)_iﬁlmm@_kmbm_ng_ﬁ:o [ o veent do Hrkinothen, ol sllm) agg_S_lszMEL

CONDITION OF SAMPLES UPON RECEIFT AT FIELD:

CUSTODY SEALSSIGNED ANDINTACT:YES (1 no O

COMMENTS: ex: frompling witness)

CONDITION OF SAMPLES UPON RECEIFT AT LAS:

COMMENTS:

CUSTODY SEALSSIGNED AND INTACT: Yes (O wNo O

METHOD OF SHIPMENT FROMLAB TO FIELD:

METHOD OF SHIPMENT FROM FIELD TO 1AB:

Cooler—
Relinquithed by: {Signature) : Received by: {Signoture) DatefTime
= _ L‘ J fE 2 ,.j~%4z/—~.__.- 437
Relinquished by: {Sgnoture) Recervegy: (Sgnature) " DotefTime
Relinquishig gg : {Signdftore) s Received by Mobile Loboratory for field Datg/Time
analysis {Sgnature}
Dispatched by: {Signoture) DotelTime Received lor Loboralgry by: Dote/Time
/v/;mcaf L\lzs%L ISSD
7
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TECH DATA SHELY VAPLR EXTRACTION SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION:

BLOWERS:
Type:

Duty:
Construction:
Motors:

MOISTURE SEPARATOR:

IN-LINE FII.TER:

VACUUM GAUGE:

DIMENSIONS:

(Skid-mounted)
Skid mounted system for soil vapor extraction. Standard system coasists of: ROTRON 1HP
blower, moisture separator, in-line filter, throttling valve, and (2) vacuum gauges. Mounted on
formed, welded, carbon steel skid for easy handling by one person.

Blowers are rugged, industrial-duty, regenerative type, free of contacting moving parts other
than motor ball bearings.

Designed for continuous industrial service. Blowers are explosion-proof and have a minimum
service factor of 1009 when handling corrosive or non-corrosive gases.

Impellor, housing, cover and acoustical integral manifold cavity are of rugged, aluminum alloy.
Integrally mounted, direct-drive motors, 120V, 60Hz, Single Phase, TEFC, explosion-proof,
Carbon steel cannister-type, with anti-overflow valve and pressure relief valve.

Filter/silencer reduces noise level while ensuring clean air is provided to the blower.
Replaceable filter element.

Phosphor bronze diaphrams on independent brass mountings.

Length- 27" Width- 21" Height- 38" WEIGHT: 75 Ibs maximum.

Note: It is imperative that blower be wired in strict compliance with local and national electrical codes.

Design subject to change withows notice.  Bulletin No. VES7191
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PETRO-BELT
Enclosed Hydrocarbon Skimmer

OPERATING PRINCIPLE:  Utllizes the natural tendency of polyplastics to selectively attract and retain

hydrocarbons but repel water. Removes fasoling, diesal, fuei oll and other
hydrocarbons from groundwater with minimal water removal.

APPLICATIONS: Vapor-tght cabinet virtually eliminates hydrocarbon VBpors from esceping to
atmasphere whils free-product is being siimmed, This aliows the PB-8 to ba used in
combination with opﬁonalvaporem‘mwmarpdcomdparmrwwmﬁended
site remediation. Removes floating product down to a surface shoen.

Recovers floating hydrocarbons directly from 2, 4* and larger monttor wells found at
service stations and other underground fuei storage locatlons.
Effective in almost any application whers the liquid surace can be accesssd.

REMOVAL RATE: Removes up 1o 2 gallons per hour of diesel fuel, Ughter hydrocarbons have slightly
lower recovery rates, while heavier hydrocarbons have higher recovary rates,

BELT: Hybrid Poly-Urethane bslt with a smoolth, thermal welded seam to aliow scraping of
both sides of belt, Belts of 10',15',20°,25',30',35' submergence depth in stock,
custom lengths available, Estimated service lifa of 2 years,

SKIMMING DEPTHS: Skimming depths down to 60 feel field-tested. For greater depths, consult factory.

PORTABILITY: Large, comfortable handle and remavable bekt with lower-pulley allows one-person
assembly and installation. Sets directly on standard §5-gation barrel.

OPTIONS: XP Automatic Float-Switch, PETRO-CART, Contro! Panel/Timer.

DIMENSIONS: Length- 19° Width- 14* Haight- 15~ WEIGHT: 85 Ibs. maximum,

MOTOR: Explosion-prool,1/3 hetsepawer, 1725 rpm, 115 volts 60 Hz,capacitor-atan, NEMA 5&C,End-mount Full.load 6.8 Amps,Insulatlon Class
A, Auta thermal pretection, continuous duty, UL listed for use in Class I, Group D and Clasa I, Groups EF, and Q hazardous locations.GEAR
REDUCER: C-Face right angle tpead teducer, nominal eutput 43 rpm et Input 1725rpm,continuous duty 324 In-lbe output tergue, overthung
load- 983 Ibs. Design subject to change without notice.  Bulletin No. FBa72591
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DYNAMIC PROCESS INDUSTRIES
1000 Wast Northwast Highway

Dattas, Texas 75220

(214) 556-0010

ECT ‘tech Inc.

5200 Newberry Rd.
Suite B-1

Gainesville, FL. 32507
Gene Honeyeutt
904/336-0444

Delta Environmental
11225 N. 28711 Drive
Suite D115

Phoenix, AZ 85029
Roger Ukeneskey
602/866-3469

Hydro-Systems

2340 Commonwealth Drive

Suite 202

Charfottesville, VA 22901
Jeif Sittler

804/973-9740

Heindel & Nayes Inc,
285 N. s1

Burlington, VT 05401
Bab Rooks
802/658-0820

CTL Thompson
1971 W 12th Ave
Denver, CO 80204
Mike Snyder
303/825.0777

Canonie Environmenial
16920 Park Row
Houston, TX 77084
Dennis Schilly
713/579.8686

O

PETRO-BELT

PARTIAL CUSTOMER LIST

WJ, Scutt Co.

PO Bux 277

RR 2

Springficld, TL 62707
Walter Scott
21777876081

Converse Environmental I:ast
103 B. Beaver Ave,

Sute College, PA 1680]
Bill Brusse

814/234.3223

EA Engineering

1420 Vutwood Piowy., Ste 170
Carroliton, TX 75006
Chuck Place

214/484-1420

ATEC Assoc,, Inc.
11316 Muthis
Daltas, TX 75229
Steve George
214/556-2204

Dames & Moore

20 W Market, Suite 301
York, PA 1740

Ted Tuormina
T17/843-4474

Geraghty & Miller
322 E Michigan
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Dan Peplinski
4147216-7742

NI Transit Authority
1148 Newark Turapike
Kearny, NI 07032
Frank Lami
201/955-5858

United Refining
PO Box 599
Warren, PA 16365
Bill Schneider
814/723-2736

Wehran EaviroTech

¢ Riverside Dr. Ste. 101
Andover MA 01810
Jeff Hamcl
508/682-1980

Eder & Associates Inc,
8000 Excelsior Dr.

Suite 302

Madison, W1 33717-1914
Jay Piper

608/836-1500

Recycling Alternatives
737 E. Main S,
Salisbury, MD 21801
Richard Kiempke
410/860-0268
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FOR ALASKA UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

Post Clogure informatlon and site assessment seport Is required 30 days closure activitios.

Facllity - Location Tank Owner
(Do not use P.Q. Box)

Name_ERA_Aviation, Inc.
AddressFairbanks International Airport

Name_ERA Aviation, Irc.

UNDL RGROUND
FLIROLEUM

) 9 Of tANE
C’POST-CLOSURE INFORMATZON E"iﬁnq

Address 6160 South Airpark Dr.

Pairbanks, Alaska 99703

Anchorage, Alaska 99502

Phone (907) 474-0838 Phone__ 243-6633

Facility 1D # 223

|

SITE ASSESSMENT MUST BE COMPLETED FOR ANY TANK CLOSURE

Slte Assessment Performed BY: Gilfilian Engineering, Inc.

Date Site Assessment Performed: _september 1991

SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION DISTRICT OFFICE

Was the closed tank replaced by new UST? Yes . No__ X
yes, please submit a new registration form contaming information on the new tanks.

it

Tanks Removed Or Closed In-ground

Tank Number  Tank Size  Removed or Last Product Leaking?
Closed In-ground  Stored
i 500 Removed Gasoline Yes
2 500 Removed Gasoline Yes
3 500 Removed Gasoline Yes

—
e , = o - oy e it et e 4 e e et o ba e

==

All releases should be reported to a DEC District Office within 24 hours.
For further information refer to the Alaska Underground Storage Tank
gegg?ﬁgﬂg n(m AAC 78) or contact the Depariment of Environmental

0 .

Submitted By:_ Robert E. Gilfilian, P.E. Gilfilian i

(Name) (Firm) (Phone)

=2021

Return Completed Form to:

Ust

3601 C Street, Suite 398
Anchorage, AK 99503
Fout Clobuie +92.07 cer 5792 FAX # (907) 273'4280

Aiaska Department of Environmental Conservation
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L gy e CDOSURE NOTICE Q O g
FOR ARASKA UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
Natics of Closuro is 1equired for any tank ramoved of closed Inground, e
Facllity - Logcation Tank Qwner
{Do not use P.O. Box)
Name ERA Aviation, Inc. Name ERA Aviation, Inc.
Address Fairbanks Intemational Airport AddresS™ 6160 South Airpark Dr.
Fairbanks, Alaska 99703 Anchorage, Ala
PRone _ (907) 474-0838 rhone  243-6633

Faoliity ID Number (If Known) _223
Scheduled Date for Closure ~ May 29, 1992

This form MUST be completed and sent at least 15 and no more than 60 days prior 1o closure,
Alaska Statute 48.03.375 requires those who supervise an UST closure be certifled after March 25, 1992,

A Site Assessment in accordance with 18 AAC 78,090 must be performed at time of closure by an impartial
third party with an approved quality assurance program plan {QAPP).

— —_—- S
L L]

r

Contractor to Perform Closure Soil Service, Inc. UST Worker License # AA101

Firm to Perform Site Assessment Gilfilian Engineering, Inc. QAPP on File?lg-s_+
Method of Closure; Removal
In-ground = If In-ground, Type of Fill Material

Is there a leak/spill at this site? e (if s0, please notily the closest DEC office)
Have you contacted the local fire depariment of your intent to close the tank(s)?

Yes

Whera are the tank, piping, equipment, and sludge to be disposed?
To salvage by contractor upon proper cleaning -

W ] Tanks to be Closed ’

Tank Number Tank Age Tank Size  Last Product Stored Date ! ast Used
—— 18 yrs. 5,000 Jet Fuel Currently In Use

———

Closure Notice Submitted By:

Environmental Geologist 5-14-92
(Titlg) (Dats)

.. Steve Rebillard o 376-3005
(Pleass print name) ~ " (PFoneg) _ B

Return Completed Form to: Alagka Dspartmet of Environntal Cservtion
3601 C Strest, Suite 398
Anchorage, AK 99503

FAX # (907) 273-4280




	set
	set002
	set001

